

RAM BAHADUR Vs. BHANWATI

01.06.2026

Present: Sh. S. K. Dayal, Ld. counsel for counter claimant.

Intervener in person (through VC).

None for respondent.

An application for summoning of witnesses has been filed by the counter claimant. Same is kept pending.

Perusal of record reveals that on 07.05.2024, an application under Order I Rule 10 CPC was filed by the intervener and Ld. Predecessor had framed the issues on 22.01.2025. This court is of the opinion that the application Under Order I Rule 10 CPC, filed by the intervener has to be decided first. Reply to the said application be filed within four weeks with advance copy to opposite side. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Ahlmad is directed to register the aforesaid application.

Re-notify the matter for arguments on the aforesaid application on **17.08.2026**.

(SHUCHI LALER)

District Judge-02 (East),

Karkardooma Courts/ 01.06.2026